to being socially responsible while carrying out their work. Although TIA’s activities have limited impact

on the environment, the company focuses on improving where possible. For example, by having optimal

facilities to support a virtual working environment, TIA is reducing the number of flights between offices in

Denmark and Lithuania. TIA also encourages employees to exercise, offering training facilities and running

events.

Conclusion
2017 has been a productive and successful year for TIA Technology. Driven by strong financial results and

investment in market-validated customer solutions and strategic business expansion, strong growth is

expected to continue throughout 2018.

TIA has no significant exposure to business risks other than what is usual for the industry and type of

business.

Research and Development

In R&D, the 2017 development focus was broad. TIA version 7.5 was released in Q1, after which, time was

invested in several new functionalities for TIA core and several add-on modules.

In 2017, R&D costs before capitalization amounted to DKK 50m.

Intellectual capital resources

Strategy and objectives
Special risks

Page 7

TIA Technology A/S

Key figures
(proforma)

2017 2017 2016 2015 2014*) 2013*)

IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS ÅRL ÅRL

TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK
__________ __________ __________ __________ __________ __________

5 years key figures
Profit and loss accounts
Net revenue 142.572 148.470 98.328 132.367 143.269 137.842

Gross profit 138.961 145.272 87.996 95.177 74.201 97.959

EBITDA before special items 36.110 37.605 20.826 14.563 46.563 57.959

Operating profit/loss before special items (1.201) 294 (13.886) (13.304) 21.950 57.959

Profit/loss before financial income and expenses
(2.301) (892) (22.586) (33.921) 57.659 57.369

Net financials (1.240) (1.232) (898) (2.125) (1.106) (1.804)

Profit/loss for the period (3.761) (2.264) (18.497) (28.810) 4.968 29.721

Balance sheet
Balance sheet total 183.495 114.041 125.319 140.507 157.895

Equity 21.869 (4.822) (11.466) 17.329 42.361

Net interest-bearing debt 16.293 22.271 15.530 (4.667) (41.345)

Investment in property, plant and equipment 488 510 659 190 238

Cash flows
Operating activities 37.663 5.835 31.563 n/a n/a

Investment activities (43.877) (25.964) (35.672) n/a n/a

Financing activities 4.736 12.793 6.186 n/a n/a

Empolyees
Average number of employees 131 90 90 56 57

Key Ratios
Revenue per employees 1.088 1.093 1.471 2.558 2.418

Gross margin (%) 97% 89% 72% 52% 71%

Profit margin (%) -1% -14% -10% 15% 42%

Return on equity (%) n/a n/a n/a 17% 91%

Financial gearing (%) 0,7% -4,6% -1,4% -0,3% -1,0%

The key figures and financial ratios have been prepared on a consolidated basis. The financial ratios have been calculated in accordance

with the recommendations of the Association of Danish Financial Analysts (2015).

Special items includes acquisition cost, restructuring cost and provision for certain settlement costs on customer projects.

*) The company has implemented IFRS as per 1.1.2015. The comparative figures for 2013-2014 are stated under Danish GAAP and only

comprise the parent company.

The proforma numbers include full year consolidation of Assurator that was taken over 1 March 2017